

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

IN RE:

IRAQ AND AFGHANISTAN DETAINEES
LITIGATION

Misc. No. 06-145 (TFH)

This document relates to:

ALI v. PAPPAS
ALI v. RUMSFELD
ALI v. KARPINSKI
ALI v. SANCHEZ

Civ. No. 05-cv-1377 (TFH)
Civ. No. 05-cv-1378 (TFH)
Civ. No. 05-cv-1379 (TFH)
Civ. No. 05-cv-1380 (TFH)

**PLAINTIFFS' CONSOLIDATED OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 3 |
| SUMMARY OF FACTS | 4 |
| ARGUMENT | 7 |
| I. TORTURE AND CRUELTY ARE UNIVERSALLY PROHIBITED UNDER THE CONSTITUTION AND LAW OF NATIONS THAT GOVERNMENT OFFICIALS AND MILITARY COMMANDERS HAVE A DUTY TO ENFORCE | 8 |
| A. The Prohibition Against Torture and Cruel Treatment Is Unequivocal Under the Constitution and International Law as the Pronouncements of the Executive and Legislative Branches Acknowledge | 8 |
| B. Government Officials and Military Commanders Are Required to Prohibit Torture and Cruel Treatment under the Constitution and the Doctrine of Command Responsibility..... | 13 |
| II. THE CONSTITUTION PROHIBITS DEFENDANTS FROM SUBJECTING PLAINTIFFS TO TORTURE OR CRUEL TREATMENT..... | 16 |
| A. Fundamental Constitutional Rights Protect Foreign Nationals Outside the United States under the Circumstances Presented Here | 16 |
| B. The United States Exercised Control over Iraq and Afghanistan and the U.S. Military Prisons..... | 24 |
| C. Defendants’ Authorities Do Not Refute Application of the Constitution in This Case..... | 30 |
| III. PLAINTIFFS’ DAMAGES REMEDY IS PROPER UNDER BIVENS AND DEFENDANTS DO NOT SATISFY THE QUALIFIED IMMUNITY TEST..... | 35 |
| A. Bivens “Special Factors” Do Not Bar a Damages Remedy..... | 36 |
| 1. Judicial Action Is Proper..... | 37 |
| 2. Congress Has Not Displaced the Bivens Remedy Here | 43 |
| B. This Case Does Not Present A Political Question | 47 |
| C. Defendants Are Not Entitled to Qualified Immunity..... | 53 |
| IV. THE FEDERAL TORT CLAIMS ACT IS NOT THE EXCLUSIVE REMEDY FOR PLAINTIFFS’ INTERNATIONAL LAW CLAIMS..... | 59 |
| A. Westfall Substitution On Its Face Does Not Apply To Plaintiffs’ Claims For Declaratory Relief Under International Law | 61 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|--------------------|
| B. The Westfall Act Does Not Cover Intentional, Egregious Torts In Violation Of The Law Of Nations And The Fourth Geneva Convention..... | 62 |
| C. The Westfall Act Does Not Apply Because Defendants Were Not Acting Within The Scope Of Employment..... | 67 |
| D. Plaintiffs’ Claims Based on the ATS and the Fourth Geneva Convention Fall Within The Westfall Act’s Exception For Statutory Actions..... | 72 |
| 1. Plaintiffs’ International Law Claims Under the ATS Fall Within the Westfall Act’s Statute Exception | 73 |
| 2. Plaintiffs’ Claims Under The Fourth Geneva Convention Fall Within the Westfall Act’s Statute Exception | 76 |
| V. PLAINTIFFS’ RIGHTS UNDER THE FOURTH GENEVA CONVENTION ARE JUDICIALLY ENFORCEABLE..... | 77 |
| A. The Fourth Geneva Convention is Self-Executing | 78 |
| B. The Fourth Geneva Convention Provides a Private Right of Action..... | 82 |
| VI. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING TO SEEK DECLARATORY RELIEF ON ALL CLAIMS..... | 85 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 89 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>31 Foster Children v. Bush</i> , 329 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2003) | 87, 88 |
| <i>Accardi v. Pennsylvania R. Co.</i> , 383 U.S. 225 (1966) | 53 |
| <i>Adra v. Clift</i> , 195 F. Supp. 857 (D. Md. 1961) | 61 |
| <i>Al Odah v. United States</i> , 321 F.3d 1134 (D.C. Cir. 2003), <i>rev'd sub nom. Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004) | 57 |
| <i>Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce, N.A., Inc.</i> , 416 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2005) | 51 |
| <i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001) | 83 |
| <i>Alvarez-Machain v. United States</i> , 331 F.3d 604 (9th Cir. 2003) (en banc), <i>rev'd on other grounds sub nom. Sosa</i> <i>v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004) | 77 |
| <i>American Fed'n of Labor v. Watson</i> , 327 U. S. 582 (1946) | 76 |
| <i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987) | 54 |
| <i>Antolok v. United States</i> , 873 F.2d 369 (D.C. Cir. 1989) | 47 |
| <i>Arar v. Ashcroft</i> , 414 F. Supp. 2d 250 (E.D.N.Y. 2006) | 32, 49, 52 |
| <i>Armstrong v. Davis</i> , 275 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2001) | 87, 88 |
| <i>Asakura v. City of Seattle</i> , 265 U.S. 332 (1924) | 61 |
| <i>Ashcraft v. Tennessee</i> , 322 U.S. 143 (1944) | 8 |
| <i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962) | 47 |
| <i>Balzac v. Porto Rico</i> , 258 U.S. 298 (1922) | 17, 18 |
| <i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964) | 65 |
| <i>Bancoult v. McNamara</i> , 370 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , No. 05-5049, --- F.3d ---, 2006 WL 1042356 (D.C. Cir. April 21, 2006) | 49, 50, 70 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Barham v. Ramsey</i> , 434 F.3d 565 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... | 53, 54, 55 |
| <i>Beckwith v. Bean</i> , 98 U.S. 266 (1878)..... | 38 |
| <i>Beier v. City of Lewiston</i> , 354 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2004) | 56 |
| <i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946)..... | 85 |
| <i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)..... | 9 |
| <i>Benton v. Maryland</i> , 395 U.S. 784 (1979)..... | 9 |
| <i>Bissonette v. Haig</i> , 800 F.2d 812 (8th Cir. 1986) | 42 |
| <i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)..... | .passim |
| <i>Bois v. Marsh</i> , 801 F.2d 462 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... | 41 |
| <i>Boykin v. District of Columbia</i> , 484 A.2d 560 (D.C. 1984) | 68 |
| <i>Brogdsdale v. Barry</i> , 926 F.2d 1184 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... | 10 |
| <i>Brooks v. United States</i> , 337 U.S. 49 (1949)..... | 42 |
| <i>Brown v. Argenbright Sec.</i> , 782 A.2d 752 (D.C. 2001) | 72 |
| <i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983)..... | 43 |
| <i>Butera v. District of Columbia</i> , 235 F.3d 637 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... | 54 |
| <i>Butler v. United States</i> , 365 F. Supp. 1035 (D. Hawaii 1973)..... | 43 |
| <i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978)..... | 41, 55 |
| <i>Cabri v. Assasie-Gyimah</i> , 921 F. Supp. 1189 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)..... | 65 |
| <i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)..... | 82 |
| <i>Capital Traction Co. v. Hof</i> , 174 U.S. 1 (1899)..... | 74 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980)..... | 36 |
| <i>Champion v. Outlook Nashville, Inc.</i> , 380 F.3d 893 (6th Cir. 2004) | 56 |
| <i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983)..... | 41 |
| <i>Chavez v. Martinez</i> , 538 U.S. 760 (2003)..... | 9 |
| <i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)..... | 87 |
| <i>Cochran v. Tucker</i> , 43 Tenn. 186 (Tenn. 1866) | 39 |
| <i>Comm. of U.S. Citizens Living in Nicaragua v. Reagan</i> , 859 F.2d 929 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... | 10, 49, 59 |
| <i>Conn v. Gabbert</i> , 526 U.S. 286 (1999)..... | 54 |
| <i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998)..... | 9 |
| <i>Crockett v. Reagan</i> , 720 F.2d 1355 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... | 49 |
| <i>Ctr. for Law & Educ. v. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 396 F.3d 1152 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... | 4 |
| <i>Cummings v. Dep't of the Navy</i> , 279 F.3d 1051 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... | 42 |
| <i>Dalehite v. United States</i> , 346 U.S. 15 (1953)..... | 63, 73 |
| <i>DeShawn E. v. Safir</i> , 156 F.3d 340 (2d Cir. 1998)..... | 88 |
| <i>Diggs v. Richardson</i> , 555 F.2d 848 (D.C. Cir. 1976)..... | 78 |
| <i>Doe v. Islamic Salvation Front</i> , 993 F. Supp. 3 (D.D.C. 1998)..... | 60 |
| <i>Doe v. Qi</i> , 349 F. Supp. 2d 1258 (N.D. Cal. 2004)..... | 61 |
| <i>Dolan v. U.S. Postal Services</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1252 (2006)..... | 63, 73 |
| <i>Dorr v. United States</i> , 195 U.S. 138 (1904)..... | 18 |
| <i>Downes v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 244 (1901)..... | 17, 34 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| <i>El Maghraby v. Ashcroft</i> , No. 04-01809 (JG) (SMG), slip op. (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2005) | 41 |
| <i>El-Shifa Pharm. v. United States</i> , 402 F. Supp. 2d 267 (D.D.C. 2005) | 49 |
| <i>Estate of Ford v. Garcia</i> , 289 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2002) | 14 |
| <i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976) | 9 |
| <i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 1234 (1908) | 66 |
| <i>F. Hoffman-LaRoche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004) | 64 |
| <i>Fair Employment Council of Greater Washington, Inc. v. BMC Marketing Corp.</i> , 28 F.3d 1268 (D.C. Cir. 1994) | 85 |
| <i>Fairfax's Devisees v. Hunter's Lessee</i> , 11 U.S. 603 (1812) | 81 |
| <i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994) | 13 |
| <i>Fed'n for American Immigration Reform v. Reno</i> , 93 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1996) | 49 |
| <i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980) | 10, 65, 74 |
| <i>Forti v. Suarez-Mason</i> , 672 F. Supp. 1531 (N.D. Cal. 1987) | 74 |
| <i>Foster v. Neilson</i> , 27 U.S. 253 (1829) | 78 |
| <i>Franklin v. City of Chicago</i> , 102 F.R.D. 944 (N.D. Ill. 1984) | 88 |
| <i>Frolova v. Union of Soviet Socialist Republics</i> , 761 F.2d 370 (1985) | 80 |
| <i>Gilligan v. Morgan</i> , 413 U.S. 1 (1973) | 51 |
| <i>Golden v. Zwickler</i> , 394 U.S. 103 (1969) | 87 |
| <i>Goldwater v. Carter</i> , 444 U.S. 996 (1979) | 48 |
| <i>Government of the Canal Zone v. Scott</i> , 502 F.2d 566 (5th Cir. 1974) | 18 |
| <i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976) | 8 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004)..... | 53, 55 |
| <i>Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno</i> , 515 U.S. 417 (1995)..... | 63, 72 |
| <i>Haddon v. United States</i> , 68 F.3d 1420 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... | 68, 69, 71 |
| <i>Haitian Refugee Ctr. v. Gracey</i> , 809 F.2d 794 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... | 88 |
| <i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 415 F.3d 33 (D.C. Cir. 2005), <i>cert. granted</i> , 126 S. Ct. 622 (2005)..... | 83 |
| <i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)..... | 39, 41, 48 |
| <i>Harbury v. Deutch</i> , 233 F.3d 596 (D.C. Cir. 2000), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 2002 WL 1905342 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 19, 2002)..... | 23, 24, 34 |
| <i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)..... | 38, 40 |
| <i>Haynesworth v. Miller</i> , 820 F.2d 1245 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... | 13 |
| <i>Head Money Cases [Edey v. Robertson]</i> , 112 U.S. 580 (1884)..... | 78, 79 |
| <i>Hernandez v. Cremer</i> , 913 F.2d 230 (5th Cir. 1990)..... | 87 |
| <i>Hilao v. Estate of Marcos</i> , 103 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 1996)..... | 14 |
| <i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)..... | 54, 55 |
| <i>Hudson v. McMillan</i> , 503 U.S. 1 (1992)..... | 9 |
| <i>Hughes v. Edwards</i> , 22 U.S. 489 (1824)..... | 81 |
| <i>In re Agent Orange Product Liability Litig.</i> , 373 F. Supp. 2d 7 (E.D.N.Y. 2005)..... | 66 |
| <i>In re Estate of Ferdinand Marcos</i> , 25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994)..... | 61, 65, 74 |
| <i>In re Guantanamo Detainee Cases</i> , 355 F. Supp. 2d 443 (D.D.C. 2005)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>In re Ross</i> , 140 U.S. 453 (1891)..... | 18, 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|----------------|
| <i>In re Yamashita</i> , 327 U.S. 1 (1946)..... | 14 |
| <i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977)..... | 10 |
| <i>Int'l Action Center v. United States</i> , 365 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... | 13 |
| <i>Jifry v. Federal Aviation Administration</i> , 370 F.3d 1174 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... | 31 |
| <i>Jogi v. Voges</i> , 425 F.3d 377 (7th Cir. 2005) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 810 F. Supp. 7 (D.D.C. 1993)..... | 42 |
| <i>Jordan v. Tashiro</i> , 278 U.S. 123 (1928)..... | 61 |
| <i>Jota v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 157 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 1998)..... | 61 |
| <i>Juda v. United States</i> , 6 Cl. Ct. 441 (1984) | 23 |
| <i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1996)..... | 14, 60, 65 |
| <i>Kashin v. Kent</i> , 333 F. Supp. 2d 926 (S.D. Cal. 2004)..... | 68 |
| <i>Khalid v. Bush</i> , 355 F. Supp. 2d 311 (D.D.C. 2005)..... | 22, 30, 46, 58 |
| <i>Koohi v. United States</i> 976 F.2d 1328 (9th Cir. 1992) | 49 |
| <i>LaDuke v. Nelson</i> , 762 F.2d 1318 (9th Cir. 1985) | 88 |
| <i>Larsen v. U.S. Navy</i> , 346 F. Supp. 2d 122 (D.D.C. 2004)..... | 87 |
| <i>Leatherman v. Tarrant County Narcotics Intelligence and Coordination Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993)..... | 4 |
| <i>Lidas v. United States</i> , 238 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2001) | 79 |
| <i>Little v. Barreme</i> , 6 U.S. 170 (1804)..... | 38, 48 |
| <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... | 86, 87 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Lyon v. Carey</i> , 533 F.2d 649 (D.C. Cir. 1976) | 71 |
| <i>Maneely v. City of Newburgh</i> , 208 F.R.D. 69 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) | 87 |
| <i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137 (1803) | 35 |
| <i>McCall v. McDowell</i> , 15 F. Cas. 1235 (C.C.D. Cal. 1867) | 39 |
| <i>McConnell v. Hampton</i> , 12 Johns. 234 (N.Y. 1815) | 39 |
| <i>McCulloch v. Sociedad Nacional de Marineros de Honduras</i> , 372 U.S. 10 (1963) | 64 |
| <i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985) | 38, 41 |
| <i>Mitchell v. Harmony</i> , 54 U.S. 115 (1851) | 39 |
| <i>Mojahedin Organization of Iran v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , 182 F.3d 17 (D.C. Cir. 1999) | 31 |
| <i>Molzof v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 301 (1992) | 74 |
| <i>Moseley v. Second New St. Paul Baptist Church</i> , 534 A.2d 346 (D.C. 1987) | 68 |
| <i>Nasuti v. Scannell</i> , 906 F.2d 802 (1st Cir. 1990) | 66 |
| <i>Nixon v. United States</i> 938 F.2d 239 (D.C. Cir. 1991) | 49 |
| <i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974) | 87 |
| <i>Paalan v. United States</i> , 51 Fed. Cl. 738 (Fed. Cl. 2002), <i>aff’d</i> , 120 Fed. Appx. 817 (Fed. Cir. 2005) | 46 |
| <i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937) | 9 |
| <i>Pauling v. McElroy</i> , 278 F.2d 252 (D.C. Cir. 1960) | 31 |
| <i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. Reddick</i> , 398 A.2d 27 (D.C. 1979) | 69 |
| <i>People’s 32 County Sovereignty Committee v. Dep’t of State</i> , 292 F.3d 797 (D.C. Cir. 2002) | 31 |
| <i>Population Institute v. McPherson</i> , 797 F.2d 1062 (D.C. Cir. 1986) | 49, 52 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Presbyterian Church of the Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 244 F. Supp. 2d 289 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)..... | 61 |
| <i>Price v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 294 F.3d 82 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... | 51 |
| <i>Ralpho v. Bell</i> , 569 F.2d 607 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... | 22, 23 |
| <i>Ramirez de Arellano v. Weinberger</i> , 745 F.2d 1500 (D.C. Cir. 1984) (en banc), vacated on other grounds, 471 U.S. 1113 (1985)..... | 48, 49 |
| <i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004)..... | passim |
| <i>Rasul v. Rumsfeld</i> , 414 F. Supp. 2d 26 (D.D.C. 2006)..... | passim |
| <i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957)..... | 18, 19, 20 |
| <i>Rhodes v. Chapman</i> , 452 U.S. 337 (1981)..... | 9 |
| <i>Riley v. Otk-Long</i> , 282 F.3d 592 (8th Cir. 2002)..... | 13 |
| <i>Rizzo v. Goode</i> , 423 U.S. 362 (1976)..... | 87 |
| <i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952)..... | 9 |
| <i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981)..... | 48 |
| <i>Sanchez-Espinoza v. Reagan</i> , 770 F.2d 202 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... | 50, 52, 61 |
| <i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)..... | 38, 42, 54, 55 |
| <i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974)..... | 38, 51 |
| <i>Schneider v. Kissinger</i> , 412 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2005), cert. denied, --- U.S. ---, 126 S. Ct. 1768 (April 17, 2006) (No. 05-743)..... | 50, 68, 70 |
| <i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988)..... | 43 |
| <i>Shanks v. Dupont</i> , 28 U.S. 242 (1830)..... | 81 |
| <i>Siderman de Blake v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 965 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1992), cert denied, 507 U.S. 1017 (1993)..... | 10 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Simpson v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 326 F.3d 230 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... | 51 |
| <i>Smith v. Shaw</i> , 12 Johns. 257 (N.Y. 1815)..... | 39 |
| <i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Spagnola v. Mathis</i> , 859 F.2d 223 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... | 43 |
| <i>Standt v. City of New York</i> , 153 F. Supp. 2d 417 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)..... | 84 |
| <i>State Highway Comm’n of Missouri v. Volpe</i> , 479 F.2d 1099 (8th Cir. 1973)..... | 53 |
| <i>Stehney v. Perry</i> , 101 F.3d 925 (3d Cir. 1996)..... | 49 |
| <i>Sterling v. Constantin</i> , 287 U.S. 378 (1932)..... | 48 |
| <i>Stevens v. Griffith</i> , 111 U.S. 48 (1884)..... | 76 |
| <i>Stokes v. Cross</i> , 327 F.3d 1210 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... | 72 |
| <i>Tarpeh-Doe v. United States</i> , 28 F.3d 120 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... | 67 |
| <i>Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic</i> , 726 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... | 61, 74 |
| <i>Territory of Hawaii v. Osaki Mankichi</i> , 190 U.S. 197 (1903)..... | 17, 18 |
| <i>The Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804)..... | 64 |
| <i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900)..... | 14, 38, 48 |
| <i>Treats v. Morgan</i> , 308 F.3d 868 (8th Cir. 2002)..... | 56 |
| <i>Trueman v. Lekberg</i> , No. CIV.A. 97-1018, 1998 WL 181816 (E.D. Pa. April 16, 1998)..... | 42 |
| <i>United States v. Brown</i> , 348 U.S. 110 (1954)..... | 42 |
| <i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936)..... | 31 |
| <i>United States v. Lindh</i> , 212 F. Supp. 2d 541 (E.D. Va. 2002)..... | 79 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|----------------|
| <i>United States v. Muniz</i> , 374 U.S. 150 (1963)..... | 42 |
| <i>United States v. Percheman</i> , 32 U.S. 51 (1833)..... | 78 |
| <i>United States v. Smith</i> , 499 U.S. 160 (1991)..... | 76 |
| <i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987)..... | 41 |
| <i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990)..... | 20, 21, 22, 34 |
| <i>Vancouver Women’s Health Collective Soc’y v. A.H. Robins Co.</i> , 820 F.2d 1359 (4th Cir. 1987) | 31 |
| <i>Vanover v. Hantman</i> , 77 F. Supp. 2d 91 (D.D.C. 1999)..... | 62 |
| <i>Vu v. Meese</i> , 755 F. Supp. 1375 (E.D. La. 1991)..... | 43 |
| <i>Weinberg v. Johnson</i> , 518 A.2d 985 (D.C. 1986) | 69, 71 |
| <i>Westfall v. Erwin</i> , 484 U.S. 292 (1988)..... | 63 |
| <i>White v. Black</i> , 190 F.3d 366 (5th Cir. 1999)..... | 40 |
| <i>Whitney v. Robertson</i> , 124 U.S. 190 (1888)..... | 76, 78 |
| <i>Wilkerson v. Utah</i> , 99 U.S. 130 (1878)..... | 9 |
| <i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999)..... | 54 |
| <i>Xuncax v. Gramajo</i> , 886 F. Supp. 162 (D. Mass. 1995)..... | 65 |
| <i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)..... | 31 |

U.S. CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

| | |
|--|----------------|
| 8 U.S.C. § 1189..... | 31 |
| 10 U.S.C. § 801 (Reagan National Defense Authorization Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 108-375, 118 Stat. 1811, 2068-71) (Reagan Act)..... | 12, 45, 46, 53 |
| 10 U.S.C. § 1089 (Gonzalez Act)..... | 76 |
| 10 U.S.C. § 2733 (Military Claims Act)..... | 46 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|----------------|
| 10 U.S.C. § 2734 (Foreign Claims Act)..... | 46 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1331..... | 73, 82 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1346(b) (Federal Tort Claims Act) | 59 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1350 (Alien Tort Statute) | 3, 60, 72 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1350 stat. note 2(a) (Torture Victims Protection Act) | 46, 60, 65, 74 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1407..... | 3 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(5) (Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act) | 66 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(7)..... | 65 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2002..... | 82 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2201-02 | 73, 82 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2241..... | 20, 21, 22 |
| 28 U.S.C. §§ 2671-80 (Federal Tort Claims Act)..... | 59 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2679(b)(1) | 62 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2679(b)(2) | 59 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2679(b)(2)(B)..... | 72, 74, 75 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2680(k)..... | 59 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000dd (National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-163, §§ 1402-1406, 119 Stat. 3136, 3148-49) (Detainee Treatment Act of 2005)..... | 12, 13, 44 |
| 50 App. U.S.C. (Servicemembers Civil Relief Act) | |
| § 521(d)..... | 40 |
| § 522(b)(2)(2003)..... | 40 |
| Federal Employees Liability Reform and Tort Compensation Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 100-694, 102 Stat. 4563 (codified in relevant part at 28 U.S.C. §§ 2671, 2674, 2679) (the “Westfall Act”)..... | 59 |
| U.S. Const. art III, cl. 2..... | 77 |
| U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2..... | 76, 77 |
| Uniform Code of Military Justice, 10 U.S.C. § 890 <i>et seq.</i> | 12 |

REGULATIONS

| | |
|--|----|
| 32 C.F.R. § 536.28(b) | 68 |
| 32 C.F.R. § 842.65(p) | 46 |
| CPA Memo. No. 3 (Revised), Criminal Procedures (June 27, 2004)..... | 29 |
| CPA Order No. 1, De-Baathification of Iraqi Society (May 16, 2003)..... | 29 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|----------------|
| CPA Order No. 100, Transition of Laws, Regulations, Orders, and Directives Issued by the CPA, § 3(8) (June 28, 2004)..... | 25 |
| CPA Order No. 17 (Revised), Status of the CPA, MNFI, Certain Missions and Personnel in Iraq, § 2 (June 27, 2004) | 25 |
| CPA Order No. 2, Dissolution of Entities (Aug. 23, 2003)..... | 29 |
| CPA Order No. 31, Modifications of Penal Code and Criminal Proceedings Law (Sept. 10, 2003)..... | 29 |
| CPA Order No. 33, Ministry of Municipalities and Public Works (Sept. 8, 2003)..... | 29 |
| CPA Order No. 4, Management of Property and Assets of the Iraqi Baath Party (May 25, 2003)..... | 29 |
| CPA Order No. 44, Establishment of the Ministry of the Environment (Nov. 14, 2003) | 29 |
| CPA Order No. 49, Tax Strategy of 2004 (Feb. 20, 2004)..... | 29 |
| CPA Order No. 5, Establishment of the Iraqi De-Baathification Council (May 25, 2003)..... | 29 |
| CPA Order No. 50, Creation of Ministry of Displacement and Migration (Jan. 11, 2004)..... | 29 |
| CPA Order No. 96, The Electoral Law (June 15, 2004)..... | 29 |
| CPA Pub. Notice, Regarding the Prohibition Under Iraqi Law of Vehicles With Tinted Windows (June 27, 2003)..... | 29 |
| CPA Pub. Notice, Regarding the Creation of a Central Criminal Court of Iraq and Adjustments to the Criminal Procedure Code (June 18, 2003) | 29 |
| CPA Reg. No. 1 § 1(1), § 1(2) (May 16, 2003) | 28 |
| Dep't of the Army, Army Regulations 190-8, Enemy Prisoners of War, Retained Personnel, Civilian Internees and Other Detainees (Oct. 1, 1997) | 12, 81 |
| Dep't of the Army, Field Manual 27-10, The Law of Land Warfare, ch. 8, § 2, art. 501..... | 15 |
| Dep't of the Army, Field Manual 34-52, Intelligence Interrogation, ch. 1 at 1-9 (1992)..... | 13, 15, 40, 69 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| LEGISLATIVE HISTORY MATERIALS | |
| 134 Cong. Rec. H4718 (June 27, 1988)..... | 63 |
| 151 Cong. Rec. S14269 | 44 |
| <i>Geneva Conventions for the Protection of War Victims: Hearing on Executives D, E, F and G Before the Senate Comm. on Foreign Relations, 84th Cong. 59 (1955) (letter from J. Lee Rankin, Assistant Attorney General)</i> | 81 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 100-700 at 5 (1988), <i>reprinted in</i> 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5945, 5946-5949 | 63, 66 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 101-55, 101st Cong., 1st Sess., pt. 1 at 3 (1989)..... | 47, 75 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 367, 102d Cong., 1st Sess., pt. 1 (1991) | 75 |
| S. Comm. on Foreign Relations, Geneva Conventions for the Protection of War Victims, S. Exec. Rep. No. 84-9 (1955), <i>reprinted in</i> 84 Cong. Rec. S9958, 9971 (1955)..... | 80 |
| S. Rep. No. 102-249 at 5..... | 60 |
| S. Rep. No. 249, 102d Cong., 1st Sess. (1991)..... | 75 |
| INTERNATIONAL AUTHORITIES | |
| Article 3 Common to the Geneva Conventions | 77 |
| Commentary on the Geneva Convention (IV) Relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War (Geneva 1949: Int'l Comm. of the Red Cross) (ICRC Commentary), art. 8..... | 81, 84 |
| Committee Against Torture, Consideration of Reports Submitted by States Parties Under Article 19 of the Convention: United States of America (May 6, 2005), U.N. Doc. CAT/C/48/Add.3 (2005)..... | 11 |
| Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, opened for signature Dec. 10, 1984, G.A. Res. 39/46, 39 U.N. GAOR Supp. No. 51, at 197, UN Doc. A/RES/39708 (1984), entered into force June 26, 1987, 1465 U.N.T.S. 85, 23 I.L.M. 1027 (1984), as modified, 24 I.L.M. 535 (“CAT”)..... | 60, 64 |
| <i>Cooke v. Maxwell</i> , 171 Eng. Rep. 614 (K.B. 1817) | 34 |
| <i>Fabrigas v. Mostyn</i> 20 Howell’s State Trials 81 (K.B. 1775) | 34 |
| Geneva Convention (IV) Relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War (1949), 75 U.N.T.S. 287 (“Fourth Geneva Convention”)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Dec. 19, 1966, 6 I.L.M. 368, 999 U.N.T.S. 171 (“ICCPR”) | 64 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda, Rules of Procedure and Evidence, U.N. Doc. ITR/3/REV.1 (1995), <i>entered into force</i> 29 June 1995, art. 6(4); Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court, 2187 U.N.T.S. 3, <i>entered into force</i> July 1, 2002, art. 33 | 69 |
| Joint Declaration of the United States–Afghanistan Strategic Partnership, May 23, 2005..... | 26 |
| NATO Status of Forces Agreement, 4 U.S.T. 1792 (entered into force Aug. 23, 1953)..... | 27 |
| Nuremberg Rules, in Agreement for the Prosecution and Punishment of the Major War Criminals of the European Axis, 82 U.N.T.S. 279, <i>entered into force</i> Aug. 8, 1945..... | 69 |
| <i>Prosecutor v. Delalic</i> , Case No. IT-96-21-A, Judgment, ¶ 239 (Feb. 20, 2001)..... | 15 |
| Right to Restitution, Compensation and Rehabilitation for Victims of Grave Violations of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms, Final Report of the Special Rapporteur, M. Cherif Bassiouni, U.N. ESCOR, 56 th Sess., at XX 2(b), 2(c), 3(d), U.N. Doc. E.CN.4/2000/62 | 64 |
| Robert H. Jackson, Final Report to the President on the Nuremberg Trials, Oct. 7, 1946, U.S. Dep’t St. Bull. Vol. XV, nos. 366-391, Oct. 27, 1946, at 771, 774..... | 64 |
| Statute of the International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda, S.C. Res. 955, U.N. Doc. S/Res/955 (1994), as amended Mar. 2004, art. 6(3) | 15 |
| Statute of the International Criminal Tribunal for the Former Yugoslavia, S.C. Res. 827, U.N. Doc. S/Res/827 (1993), as amended Feb. 2006, art. 7(3) | 15 |
| Statute of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the Former Yugoslavia since 1991, U.N. Doc. S/25704 at 36, annex (1993) and S/25704/Add.1 (1993), adopted by Security Council on 25 May 1993, U.N. Doc. S/RES/827 (1993), art. 7(4) | 69 |
| Treaty of Amity, Commerce, and Navigation, U.S.-Great Britain, No. 19, 1794 (Jay Treaty)..... | 81 |
| U.S. Department of State, Initial Report of the United States of America to the U.N. Committee Against Torture at 6 (1999)..... | 70 |
| UN Doc. E/CN.4/2005/122, at 8..... | 27 |
| United Nations Security Council, Security Council Resolution 1483, U.N. Doc. S/Res/1483 (May 22, 2003) | 28 |
| Universal Declaration on Human Rights, G.A. Res. 217 A (III), U.N. GAOR, 3d. Sess., U.N. Doc. A/810 (1948), art. 8 | 64 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure
 12(b)(6) 10, 15
 54(c) 85

TREATISES

Restatement (Second) of Agency (1957)§ 229 68
 Restatement (Third) Foreign Relations Law of the United States
 § 111 cmt. H (1987) 79, 83
 § 702 10
 Wayne R. LaFave et al.,
 Criminal Procedure § 3.1 (2d. ed.) 22
 William Winthrop,
 Military Law and Precedents 885-86 (2d ed. 1920) 34

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Op. Att’y Gen. 57 74
 26 Op. Att’y Gen. 250 (1907) 74
 Black’s Law Dictionary 1410 (6th ed. 1990) 76
 Coalition Provisional Authority, Historical Accomplishments, at 2
 (June 28, 2004), 28
 Coalition Provisional Authority, Iraqi Governing Council, available at
 http://www.iraqcoalition.org/government/governing_council.html 29
 Congressional Research Service,
 "Afghanistan: Post-War Governance, Security, and U.S. Policy,"
 Mar. 17, 2006, at 22 26
 Department of State Washington File: Backgrounder: Status of Forces
 Agreements, <http://canberra.usembassy.gov/hyper/2000/0104/epf210.htm> 26, 27
 Memorandum for the United States as Amicus Curiae, *Filartiga v. Pena-Irala*,
 reprinted at 19 I.L.M. 585,601-06 (1980) 74
 President's Statement on the U.N. International Day in Support of Victims of
 Torture, Office of the Press Secretary, White House (June 26,2004), available
 at <http://www.whitehouse.gov/news/releases/2004/06/20040626-19.html> 11
 Record of claims under Foreign Claims Act and Military Claims Act, Document
 #DOD045906-DOD045923 70
 Record of claims under Foreign Claims Act and Military Claims Act, Document
 #DOD045924-DOD045944 70

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| Texts of Letters on Iraq Sovereignty as Read by Scott McClellan, available at http://www.whitehouse.gov/news/releases/2004/06/20040628-10.html | 27 |
| U.S. Gen. Accounting Office, Rebuilding Iraq: Fiscal Year 2003 Contract Award Procedures and Management Challenges, No. GAO-04-605, at 7 (2004)..... | 28 |
